
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 11 November 2013 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.  

Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2013  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

4. Committee on Standards in Public Life - Annual Report 2012/13 - 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  (Pages 3 - 40) 

 

5. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 

6. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 

Part B 
Items during which it is considered the meeting is not likely to be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
 
7. Update on the Handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of 

Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 



 
County Hall 
Durham 
1 November 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Councillors J Armstrong, E Bell, J Clark, M Dixon, B Graham, G Holland, 
E Huntington, I Jewell, W Stelling, B Stephens and M Williams 
 
 
Parish and Town Council Representatives – Town Councillor AJ Cooke and 
Town Councillor T Batson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 2 September 2013 at 10:00 am 
 
 
Present:   Councillor J Armstrong(Chairman) 
 
 
Members of the Standards Committee: 

 
Councillors E Bell, J Clark, M Dixon, B Graham, G Holland and I Jewell. 
 
Town Councillor T Batson. 

 
Apologies:  
 
Mr J Dixon-Dawson, Mr P Jackson and Councillors E Huntington, B Stephens and M 
Williams. 
 
 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2013 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Annual Report of the Standards Committee 
 

Consideration was given to the draft Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the report covered the period July 2012-
July 2013 and reflected on the changes to standards arrangements during that 
time. The report also reviewed the work undertaken by the Standards Committee 
since those changes were implemented. 
 
Members were pleased to see that there had been a slight reduction in the number 
of complaints made under the Code of Conduct and felt that the new procedure for 
dealing with such complaints, was working effectively.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be approved for submission to full Council. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



4 Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

5 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

Standards Committee  
 
11 November 2013 
 

Committee on Standards in 
Public Life – Annual Report 
2012/13 
 

 
 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 

1.   To inform members about the Annual Report which has been published by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life. 

 
Background  
 
2. The Committee on Standards in Public Life (“CSPL”) has wide terms of 

reference, namely; 
 “To examine current concerns about standards of conduct of all holders of public 

office, including arrangements relating to financial and commercial activities, and 
make recommendations as to any changes in present arrangements which might 
be required to ensure the highest standards of propriety in public life and to 
review issues in relation to the funding of public parties, and to make 
recommendations as to any changes in present arrangements”. 

 
3. The CSPL has recently published its annual report for 2012/13 and a copy is 

attached at Appendix 2.  The Report includes a section in relation to Local 
Government Standards at pages 14 to 16. 

 
 
Local Government Standards 
 
4. The new local government standards regime came into effect on 1 July 2012.  

Whilst the CSPL recognises that the new system introduced under the Localism 
Act 2011 needs time to properly bed in, the CSPL does have certain concerns; 

 
Its operation in local authorities where leadership is inadequate 

 
Due to the local ownership of standards, CSPL expect the new regime, like the 
previous one, to function well in those areas where party leaders are prepared to 
provide the necessary leadership and example and that it is likely to do less well 
where such leadership is inadequate. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



The lack of meaningful sanctions 
 

Under the previous arrangements members could be suspended for varying 
periods of time as a sanction against poor behavior and this sanction was applied 
on occasions by the Council.  The only sanctions now available, apart from 
through the use of a political party’s internal discipli
[...]
ing the deadlock  A Draft Bill for consultation April 2013 

Page 20



UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED 

14 

Lobbying 

 

36. The Committee continues to regard lobbying as an area in which there are genuine concerns 

involving suspicions that some lobbying may be taking place in secret and some individuals or 

organisations have more access to policy makers, so that it is not known who or what is influencing 

a particular decision. However, we remain doubtful that a statutory register of third party 

lobbyists, as proposed by the Government in a consultation paper in 2012, is the key to further 

reform. We believe it would be better to build on the steps already taken to increase 

transparency.  Greater transparency might include, for example, enhancing the level of disclosure 

around meetings between ministers and those lobbying on behalf of a particular interest, as 

proposed in a report published in July 2012 by the Political and Constitutional Reform Committee. 

The Government renewed its commitment to introducing a statutory register of lobbyists and 

increasing transparency around lobbying in its mid-term review of the Coalition published in 

January and has recently restated that legislation will be introduced in July 2013. 

37. As set out in our annual work plan, the Committee has been considering the transparency issues 

around lobbying, focusing particularly on those who are lobbied. To progress this work, the 

Committee issued a call for evidence in June and will be holding a meeting after the Parliamentary 

recess with interested parties, to look at what more can be done to bring greater integrity to 

existing arrangements. With the evidence gathered we aim to produce proportionate 

recommendations which will complement the proposed statutory provision and help restore the 

public’s trust and confidence. 

Local government standards 
 

38. Under the Localism Act 2011 the new local government standards regime came into effect on 1 

July 2012. The Committee welcomed the introduction of a mandatory requirement for local 

authorities to adopt a local code of conduct based on the Seven Principles of Public Life and the 

intention to encourage a greater sense of local responsibility for standards and to reduce the 

number of vexatious complaints. 

39. While we recognise that the new system needs time to properly  bed in, we do, however, have 

certain concerns: 

 Due to the emphasis on local ownership of standards we would expect the new regime, like the 

previous one, to function well in those areas where party leaders are prepared to provide the 

Page 21



UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED 

15 

necessary leadership and example.  It is likely to do less well where such leadership is 

inadequate.
5
  History suggests that problems are most likely in areas with monolithic political 

cultures and correspondingly little political challenge, where partisan rivalry is most bitter and 

tit-for-tat accusations most common, or in those predominantly rural areas with significant 

numbers of independent members without the benefit of party discipline. 

 Under the previous arrangements local authorities and an independent tribunal had the power 

to suspend members for varying periods of time as a sanction against poor behaviour.  The 

only sanctions now available, apart from through the use of a political party’s internal 

discipline procedures are censure or criminal prosecution for deliberately withholding or 

misrepresenting a financial interest. We do not think these are sufficient. The last few years 

have seen a number of examples of inappropriate behaviour which would not pass the strict 

tests required to warrant a criminal prosecution, but which deserves a sanction stronger than 

simple censure. While censure may carry opprobrium in the political arena it is often 

considered unacceptably lenient by the public relative to other areas of their experience. 

Coercion of other members or of
[...]
blic Bodies (NDPBs), NHS 

Trusts and Local Public Spending Bodies (Fourth Report) (November 1997)
10

      

§ Standards of Conduct in Local Government in England, Scotland and Wales (Third Report (Cm 

3702)) (July 1997) 

§ Local Public Spending Bodies (Second Report (Cm 3270)) (June 1996) 

§ Standards in Public Life (First Report (Cm 2850)) (May 1995) 

                                                

10
 This report was not published as a Command Paper. 

Page 37



UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED 

31 

69. Since 2004, the Committee has also undertaken five biennial surveys of public attitudes towards 

conduct in public life.  Findings were published in 2004, 2006, 2008, 2011 and 2013.

Page 38



UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED 

32 

n public life. Findings were published in 2004, 2006, 2008 and 2011.  

 

 

 
 

 

Annual Report 2012-13 

Published electronically by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 

The Committee on Standards in Public Life 

Room G.05  

1 Horse Guards Road 

London SW1A 2HQ 

 

Tel: 020 7271 2948 

 

Internet: www.public-standards.org.uk 

Email: public@standards.gsi.gov.uk 

 

August 2013 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2013
	4 Committee on Standards in Public Life - Annual Report 2012/13 - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 - CSPL Annual Report 2012-13

	7 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 1
	Updated complaints status Nov 13




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 
on Monday 11 November 2013 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Williams (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Bell, J Clark, B Graham, G Holland, E Huntington, I Jewell, W Stelling and 
B Stephens 
 

          Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison. 

Mr J Dixon-Dawson – Independent Person 
 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr P Jackson and Councillors J Armstrong and 
M Dixon. 

 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2013  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Committee on Standards in Public Life - Annual Report 2012/13 - Report of 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
Consideration was given to the 2012/13 Annual Report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL)(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the Annual Report, focusing on the 
section which related specifically to Local Government Standards. Members were 
advised that in relation to the new local government standards regime, while the 



CSPL recognised that the new system was still in its infancy, it did highlight several 
concerns. 
 
One of the concerns raised by CSPL was a lack of meaningful sanctions now 
available to Standards Committees under the new regime, as such the report 
suggested that the internal discipline procedures within political parties might offer 
more scope for stronger sanctions. 
 
Members queried how this could be applied to Independent members who did not 
belong to a political party, given that Durham County Council did have a significant 
proportion of such members. The Deputy Monitoring Officer clarified that the report 
looked to identify different options for how standards could be maintained in a 
regime which offered less sanctions. In the absence of a political party, then that 
particular avenue would not be an option. 
 
Members agreed that it was still early days for the new standards system, therefore 
it would be wise to continue to observe how it developed over time.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information.  
 
Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

6 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
 


